- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

Application of Deseret Generation and Transmission Co-Operative for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Authorizing the Acquisition of Electric Utility Plant and Equipment DOCKET NO. 22-506-03

ERRATUM REPORT AND ORDER

ISSUED: August 4, 2023

It has come to the attention of the Public Service Commission (PSC) that there is an error in the Report and Order issued by the PSC on July 20, 2022 ("Order") in this docket. On page 5 of the Order, Exhibit A, the certificate number reads: "CERTIFICATE 506."

It should read: "CERTIFICATE 506A."

This Erratum Report and Order shall be retroactive to the date the Order was issued, July 20, 2022.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, August 4, 2023.

/s/ Thad LeVar, Chair

/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner

/s/ John S. Harvey, Ph.D., Commissioner

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary

DOCKET NO. 22-506-03

- 2 -

EXHIBIT A

- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

Application of Deseret Generation and Transmission Co-Operative for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Authorizing the Acquisition of Electric Utility Plant and Equipment DOCKET NO. 22-506-03

CERTIFICATE 506A

ISSUED: July 20, 2022

The Public Service Commission of Utah, pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 54-4-25, issues a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity authorizing DESERET GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION CO-OPERATIVE to acquire up to 15 megawatts of generation provided from photovoltaic solar panels as described in Deseret's June 9, 2022 Application in the above referenced docket.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, July 20, 2022.

/s/ Thad LeVar, Chair

/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner

/s/ Ron Allen, Commissioner

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary

DOCKET NO. 22-506-03

- 3 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on August 4, 2023, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

By Email:

Phillip J. Russell (prussell@jdrslaw.com)
James Dodge Russell & Stephens, P.C.

Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)
Patrick Grecu (pgrecu@agutah.gov)
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov)
Assistant Utah Attorneys General

Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov)
Division of Public Utilities

Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov)
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov)
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov)
Jacob Zachary (jzachary@utah.gov)
(ocs@utah.gov)
Office of Consumer Services

Administrative Assistant